

IN THE COURT OF THE 3rd A.D.J., AT HOSAPETE

Spl.C.No.01/2016

P.W. 15 C.W. 11

Name : K.B.Anandappa Naik
Father's Name : K.Bara Naik
Age : 59 years
Occupation : Assistant Commissioner, Enforcement
Cell, Urban D.C. Office, Bengaluru
Residence : Bengaluru

Duly Sworn on : 16-02-2024.

Examination-in-chief by: learned Spl.P.P.

I was serving as the Thasildar at H.B.Halli since 21.01.2015 to 10.10.2017.

On 23.02.2015 I have received a requisition from Dy.S.P. Lokayuktha, Hosapete requesting to furnish the Property Pedigree/Genology and Voter List pertaining to Hanumavva/Accused/D.O. No.3 and her daughters.

I have got Spot Inspection done through the Revenue Inspector, Thambrahalli Revenue Circle and secured the Reports from the R.I. and Village Accountant of the respective Offices.

On receipt of the said Report with regard to the Pedigree/Genology alongwith the Voter List particulars of Hanumavva/Accused/D.O. No.3 and her daughters, I have produced the same before the Dy.S.P. Lokayuktha, Hosapete on 25.03.2015.

Now I see the letter issued by me dated 25.03.2015 at Page No.286; and the documents furnished by me at Page Nos.289 to 333, alongwith

Ex.P18. Page Nos.286, 289 to 333 are collectively marked as Ex.P27. Signature of the Witness on identification is marked as Ex.P27(a).

Cross-examination by Sri.S.C.P. Adv for Accused No.3 :-

It is true to suggest that, I have not affixed my Counter Signature to the documents at Page Nos.289 to 333; and Ex.P18.

I have not personally visited the house of Hanumavva/Accused No.3/D.O. No.3 and counter verified the Report submitted to me by the Revenue Inspector and Village Accountant. So also, I have not recorded any Statement of Hanumavva/Accused No.3/D.O. No.3, in order to ascertain and cross-check the contents of the documents at Page Nos.289 to 333 and Ex.P18.

I have not personally visited the residential houses of the daughters of Hanumavva/Accused No.3/D.O. No.3 viz., Umadevi/C.W.16/P.W.12 T.Rathnamma @ Nagarathna/C.W.17/P.W.13 and Smt.Lakshnavva/C.W.18/P.W.14; got drawn the Mahazar and gathered the materials from them.

It is true to suggest that, the details found in the Voter List can be got corrected or changed, at the request of the concerned voter, like-wise Aadhar Card and Ration Card can also be corrected or changed at the request of their respective holders.

It is true to suggest that, I have not verified whether the daughters of Hanumavva/Accused No.3/D.O. No.3 are married and they are forming separate residential units, from the residential unit of Hanumavva/Accused No.3/D.O. No.3. Witness volunteers that he has received the Reports from the R.I. and V.A.; and collected the documents available with his Office and

with the Office of the concerned Revenue Officer pertaining to Hanumavva/Accused No.3/D.O. No.3 and her daughters; and supplied the same to Lokayuktha Police.

Re-examination - **Nil** -.

(Typed to my dictation in the open Court)

R O I & A C

(ABDUL-RAHIMAN .A. NANDGADI)
III Additional District & Sessions Judge,
Ballari (sitting at Hosapete)